



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ TEST.CAS. 1/2025

MR. SATISH AGGARWAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Navit Bansal, Mr. Satish Aggarwal (M)
9818060363.

versus

STATE & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh Mathur, Adv. M. 9899858596,
utkarshmathur.lawyer@gmail.com

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

07.08.2025

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner states that in one another case between the same parties is pending for Mediation at Rohini Courts and in case any settlement takes place between the parties, the present matter shall also stands settled.

Heard.

It is made clear to the petitioner that in case no settlement arrives between the parties, Ld. Counsel for petitioner shall supply the copy of affidavit of evidence of witnesses to the Ld. Counsel for Respondent.

Be fixed for further hearing on 12.11.2025.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 7, 2025/SM